March 2016 1
© 2016 Microsemi Corporation
Crystal Circuit Design Guide for MAX24000
Series, ZL30151, ZL30169, ZL30182, ZL30244,
ZL30245, ZL3025x, ZL30621, and ZL40255
Series
Introduction
This document details how to select the components for the external crystal oscillator circuit used
by the MAX24000 Series, ZL30151, ZL30169, ZL30182, ZL30244, ZL30245, ZL3025x, ZL30621,
and ZL40255 Series of any-to-any clock multipliers, jitter attenuators, and telecom timing integrated
circuits (ICs).
Component Selection
Figure 1 shows the external crystal oscillator circuit for the ZL30151, ZL30169, ZL30182, ZL30244,
ZL30245, ZL3025x, ZL30621, and ZL40255 Series of devices. Figure 2 shows the external crystal
oscillator circuit for the MAX24000 Series of devices.  The circuits are identical except for the IC pin
names. The same component selection process is used for both circuits.
C1
XA
XB
C2
R2
R1
1MΩ
CXA,PCB
CXB,PCB
CXA,PIN
4pF
CXB,PIN
4pF
Figure 1 ZL30151, ZL30169, ZL30182, ZL30244, ZL30245, ZL3025x, ZL30621, ZL40255 Series
External Crystal Oscillator Circuit
Application Note ZLAN-494
2  ZLAN-494
C1
XIN
XOUT
C2
R2
R1
1MΩ
CXIN,PCB
CXOUT,PCB
CXIN,PIN
4pF
CXOUT,PIN
4pF
Figure 2 MAX24000 Series External Crystal Oscillator Circuit
The crystal should be a fundamental mode, AT-cut crystal resonator that meets the specifications
listed in Table 1 · . Additionally, the following guidelines for crystal frequency selection should be
used to achieve the best possible output clock jitter performance:
  For APLL-only operation, integer multiplication (APLL input frequency * N = APLL VCO
frequency) gives lower output clock jitter than fractional multiplication. Choose a crystal
frequency that allows the APLL to do integer multiplication to achieve the best output clock jitter
performance.
 All else being equal, a higher APLL input frequency yields lower output clock jitter. Choose the
highest possible crystal frequency to achieve the best output clock jitter performance. This
guideline is secondary to choosing a frequency that allows integer multiplication.
 When using the APLL to perform fractional multiplication, choose a crystal frequency of at least
49 MHz to achieve the best output clock jitter performance.
Table 1 · Crystal Selection Parameters
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Units
MAX24000 Series Crystal Oscillation Frequency
1
fosc 25  52 MHz
ZL30151, ZL30169, ZL30182, ZL30244, ZL30245, ZL3025x,
ZL30621, ZL40255 Series Crystal Oscillation Frequency
1
fosc 25  60 MHz
Shunt Capacitance CO  2 5 pF
Load Capacitance CL  10  pF
Equivalent Series Resistance
(ESR)
2
fosc < 40 MHz RS   60 Ω
fosc > 40 MHz RS   50 Ω
Maximum Crystal Drive Level  100   µW
Notes:
1. Higher frequencies give lower output jitter, all else being equal.
2. These ESR limits are chosen to constrain crystal drive level to less than 100µW.  If the crystal can tolerate a drive level greater than 100µW
then proportionally higher ESR is acceptable.
The value of resistor R1 is fixed at 1 MΩ. The value of resistor R2 is a function of both the crystal
frequency and power rating. Table 2 ·  specifies how to choose R2 for a given crystal.  The lowest
valid R2 resistance in Table 2 ·  should be chosen to achieve the best output clock jitter
performance.
The value of capacitors C1 and C2 are chosen to achieve a crystal load capacitance (CL) of 10pF.
C1 is chosen such that the total capacitance on pin XA/XIN is 20pF. Capacitance sources include
the device’s internal pin capacitance of 4pF, the associated printed circuit board (PCB) trace
capacitance, and capacitor C1. The following formula can be used to calculate the value of C1:
C1 = 20pF – CXA,PCB – CXA,PIN=4pF
ZLAN-494 3
Similarly, C2 is chosen such that the total capacitance on pin XB/XOUT is 20pF. Unlike the XA/XIN
pin, the effective capacitance of pin XB/XOUT is a function of the crystal frequency, crystal power
rating, and impedance of R2. Table 2 ·  specifies how to determine the effective XB/XOUT pin
capacitance, CXB,PIN, for a given crystal. The following formula can be used to calculate the value of
C2:
C2 = 20pF – CXB,PCB – CXB,PIN (where, CXB,PIN comes from Table 2 · )
Table 2 · R2 and Effective XB/XOUT Pin Capacitance vs. Crystal Frequency and Power Rating
Freq
(MHz)
CXB,PIN, Effective XB/XOUT Pin Capacitance (pF)
Crystal = 300 μW Crystal = 200 μW Crystal = 100 μW
R2=300 Ω R2=400 Ω R2=700 Ω R2=750 Ω R2=1.3k Ω R2=1.5k Ω R2=1.6k Ω R2=1.7k Ω
25 3.3 3.3 - 3.2 - - - 2.7
30 3.3 3.3 - 3.1 - - - 2.5
35 -- 3.2 - 3.0 - - - 2.3
40 -- 3.2 2.9 2.9 - - 2.2 2.1
45 -- 3.1 2.8 2.8 - 2.1 2.0 2.0
50 -- 3.0 2.7 2.7 - 2.0 1.9 1.8
55 -- 3.0 2.6 2.6 2.0 1.9 1.8 1.7
60 -- 2.9 2.5 2.5 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.6
Note:   A table entry of “--“corresponds to an invalid operating point where the maximum power dissipation of the crystal is
exceeded.
Crystal Circuit Design Example
As an example of how to select the external crystal oscillator circuit component values, consider
the case of using a ZL30251 to synthesize output clock frequencies of 156.25 MHz, 125 MHz, and
25 MHz from a crystal reference. In order to achieve the lowest output clock jitter, APLL integer
multiplication mode is used.  In this mode, two crystal frequency options that could be used to
achieve the specified list of output clock frequencies are 25 MHz and 50 MHz. Of these options, the
higher-frequency 50 MHz crystal is chosen to achieve the best output clock jitter performance.
Assuming a crystal power rating of 100 µW and 1.5pF of PCB trace capacitance on both XA/XIN
and XB/XOUT, the circuit resistor and capacitor values are:
R1 = 1 MΩ (fixed)
R2 = 1.5 kΩ (lowest R2 value is in the 100 µW headings of Table 2 ·  for 50 MHz crystal)
CXA,PIN = 4pF  (fixed)
CXB,PIN = 2pF  (from Table 2 · , 100 µW section, 50 MHz row, R2=1.5 kΩ column)
CXA,PCB = 1.5pF
CXB,PCB = 1.5pF
C1 = 20pF – 1.5pF – 4pF = 14.5pF
C2 = 20pF – 1.5pF – 2pF = 16.5p
Microsemi Corporate Headquarters
One Enterprise, Aliso Viejo,
CA 92656 USA
Within the USA: +1 (800) 713-4113
Outside the USA: +1 (949) 380-6100
Sales: +1 (949) 380-6136
Fax: +1 (949) 215-4996
E-mail: sales.support@microsemi.com
ZLAN-494/3.16
© 2016 Microsemi Corporation. All
rights reserved. Microsemi and the
Microsemi logo are trademarks of
Microsemi Corporation. All other
trademarks and service marks are the
property of their respective owners.
Microsemi makes no warranty, representation, or guarantee regarding the information contained herein or
the suitability of its products and services for any particular purpose, nor does Microsemi assume any
liability whatsoever arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit. The products sold
hereunder and any other products sold by Microsemi have been subject to limited testing and should not
be used in conjunction with mission-critical equipment or applications. Any performance specifications are
believed to be reliable but are not verified, and Buyer must conduct and complete all performance and
other testing of the products, alone and together with, or installed in, any end-products. Buyer shall not
rely on any data and performance specifications or parameters provided by Microsemi. It is the Buyer’s
responsibility to independently determine suitability of any products and to test and verify the same. The
information provided by Microsemi hereunder is provided “as is, where is” and with all faults, and the
entire risk associated with such information is entirely with the Buyer. Microsemi does not grant, explicitly
or implicitly, to any party any patent rights, licenses, or any other IP rights, whether with regard to such
information itself or anything described by such information. Information provided in this document is
proprietary to Microsemi, and Microsemi reserves the right to make any changes to the information in this
document or to any products and services at any time without notice.
Microsemi Corporation (MSCC) offers a comprehensive portfolio of semiconductor and system
solutions for communications, defense & security, aerospace and industrial markets. Products
include high-performance and radiation-hardened analog mixed-signal integrated circuits,
FPGAs, SoCs and ASICs; power management products; timing and synchronization devices
and precise time solutions, setting the world's standard for time; voice processing devices; RF
solutions; discrete components; security technologies and scalable anti-tamper products;
Ethernet solutions; Power-over-Ethernet ICs and midspans; as well as custom design
capabilities and services. Microsemi is headquartered in Aliso Viejo, Calif., and has
approximately 3,600 employees globally. Learn more at www.microsemi.com.